

IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, PURBA BARDHAMAN

Present: Sri Sujay Sengupta (WB00650),
Sessions Judge, Burdwan
District – Purba Bardhaman

Sessions Case No.201 of 2023

S.T. No.09 of 2023

(CNR –WBBD01-003882-2023)

State -: Versus:- Accd. Pintu Murmu @ Rocky

Order No.43, dated 19.08.2025.

Today is fixed for production of accused Pintu Murmu @ Rocky and for evidence.

Accused Pintu Murmu @ Rocky P.W. is produced from J.C. in V.C. mode.

P.W.16(I.O.) S.I. Sujit Majumdar is present.

Both sides are present.

Further examination of P.W.16 (Investigating Officer S.I. Sujit Majumdar) is resumed. He is further examined-in-chief in part. His further examination-in-chief is deferred till tomorrow.

The dead body Challan of victim Tanmoy Malik @ Sonu is marked by Ext.**14**. A requisition, sent by the witness to the B.L. & R.O., Barsul is marked by Ext.**23**. Some L.R. information containing 5(five) pages are marked by Exts.**24 series**. The letter dated 09.05.2023 is marked by Ext.**25**. A colour map is marked 'X-1' for identification. The blood-stained earth contained in a polythene packet is marked by Mat.Ext.VIII. Signature of P.W.16, appearing on a brown colour envelope in which Mat. Ext.VIII was there, marked by Mat. Ext.VIII/1. A carbon copy of label is marked 'X-2' for identification. Another brown colour envelope on which a label is pasted, is opened from which a polythene packet containing some substance came out and the said substance is marked by Mat. Ext.-IX. Signature of the witness/P.W.16 on the label pasted on the said brown colour envelope is marked by Mat. Ext.-IX/1.

The case is deferred till tomorrow i.e. **20.08.2025** for evidence.

Witnesses present today is discharged for the day with direction to remain present tomorrow.

Accused Pintu Murmu @ Rocky is remanded in J.C. till tomorrow i.e. 20.08.2025 and be produced before this Court tomorrow.

Alamats be produced.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sessions Judge,
Purba Bardhaman,

Sessions Judge,
Purba Bardhaman